## 502572288 11/18/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2618165

| SUBMISSION TYPE:   |  |  | NEW ASSIGNMENT  |                |   |
|--|--|--|---|----------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  |  |  | ASSIGNMENT  |                |   |
| CONVEYING PARTY  | DATA   |  |   |                |   |
|  |  | N  |   | Execution Date | 7 |
| APEX BIOMEDICAL COMPANY LLC 03/21/2012   |  |  |   | 03/21/2012     |   |
| RECEIVING PARTY D  | )ATA   |  |   |                |   |
| Name:  | GENESIS FRA  | ACTURE   | <br>E CARE, INC.  |                | 7 |
| Street Address:  | PO BOX 2810  |  |   |                | Ī |
| City:  | PORTLAND   |  |   |                |   |
| State/Country:   | OREGON   |  |   |                |   |
| Postal Code:   | 97228  |  |   |                |   |
| Application Number:  |  | 135541   | 19  |                |   |
| Property Application Number  | Туре   | 1255/1   | Number  |                |   |
| 000000000000000000000000000000000000000  | ΠΔΤΔ   |  |   |                |   |
| CORRESPONDENCE   | . DAIA   |  |   |                |   |
|  |  | 1796-296   | 00  |                |   |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone:  | (503   | )796-290<br>222-998  |   |                |   |
| Fax Number:  | (503<br>503-   | 222-998  |   |                |   |
| Fax Number:<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br><i>Correspondence will b</i>  | (503<br>503-<br>Idoni<br>be sent via US Ma                                 | 222-998<br>nelley@:<br>nil when :                              | 31<br>schwabe.com<br><i>the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i>  |                |   |
| Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will E Correspondent Name:  | (503<br>503-<br>Idoni<br>be sent via US Ma<br>: STE                        | 222-998<br>nelley@:<br>nil when .<br>VEN J. F                  | 31<br>eschwabe.com<br><i>the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i><br>PREWITT/LAURA DONNELLEY  |                |   |
| Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:   | (503<br>503-<br>Idoni<br>the sent via US Ma<br>: STE<br>SCH                | 222-998<br>nelley@:<br><i>nil when i</i><br>VEN J. F<br>IWABE, | 31<br>Schwabe.com<br><i>the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i><br>PREWITT/LAURA DONNELLEY<br>WILLIAMSON & WYATT                                   |                |   |
| Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:                                 | (503<br>503-<br>Idoni<br>t <i>e sent via US Ma</i><br>: STE<br>SCH<br>1211 | 222-998<br>nelley@:<br>when .<br>VEN J. F<br>WABE,<br>I SW 5T  | 31<br>gschwabe.com<br>the email attempt is unsuccessful.<br>PREWITT/LAURA DONNELLEY<br>WILLIAMSON & WYATT<br>TH AVE., SUITE 1900                  |                |   |
| Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:   | (503<br>503-<br>Idoni<br>t <i>e sent via US Ma</i><br>: STE<br>SCH<br>1211 | 222-998<br>nelley@:<br>when .<br>VEN J. F<br>WABE,<br>I SW 5T  | 31<br>Schwabe.com<br><i>the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i><br>PREWITT/LAURA DONNELLEY<br>WILLIAMSON & WYATT                                   |                |   |
| Phone: Email: Correspondence will E Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:  | (503<br>503-<br>Idoni<br>the sent via US Ma<br>STE<br>SCH<br>1211<br>POR   | 222-998<br>nelley@:<br>when .<br>VEN J. F<br>WABE,<br>I SW 5T  | 31<br>gschwabe.com<br>the email attempt is unsuccessful.<br>PREWITT/LAURA DONNELLEY<br>WILLIAMSON & WYATT<br>TH AVE., SUITE 1900                  |                |   |
| Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will E Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:                  | (503<br>503-<br>Idoni<br>the sent via US Ma<br>STE<br>SCH<br>1211<br>POR   | 222-998<br>nelley@:<br>when .<br>VEN J. F<br>WABE,<br>I SW 5T  | 31 pschwabe.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. PREWITT/LAURA DONNELLEY WILLIAMSON & WYATT TH AVE., SUITE 1900 P, OREGON 97204                 |                |   |
| Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will & Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:  ATTORNEY DOCKET | (503<br>503-<br>Idoni<br>the sent via US Ma<br>STE<br>SCH<br>1211<br>POR   | 222-998<br>nelley@:<br>when .<br>VEN J. F<br>WABE,<br>I SW 5T  | B1 Dischwabe.com The email attempt is unsuccessful. PREWITT/LAURA DONNELLEY WILLIAMSON & WYATT TH AVE., SUITE 1900 DISCREGON 97204  122587-192081 |                |   |

PATENT REEL: 031619 FRAME: 0469

source=P002D\_Executed\_Apex\_to\_Genesis#page1.tif source=P002D\_Executed\_Apex\_to\_Genesis#page2.tif

Total Attachments: 2

## A S S I G N M E N T (For Execution After Filing Patent Application)

In exchange for immediately available funds in the amount of \$15,967.68, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned,

ASSIGNOR(S): Apex Biomedical Company LLC

PO Box 28101 Portland, OR 97228

hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, effective as of the  $\underline{I}$  day of March, 2012 ("Effective Date"), to

ASSIGNEE: Genesis Fracture Care, Inc.

PO Box 28101 Portland, OR 97228

and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements (hereinafter collectively referred to as "inventions") that are disclosed in the application for the United States patent that was filed on June 22, 2011 and assigned Application No. 13/166,539, and the application for a PCT International Application that was filed on June 22, 2011 and assigned Application No. PCT/US2011/041484, both entitled:

## FLEXIBLE PLATE FIXATION OF BONE FRACTURES

and in and to said applications and all provisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation applications, continuation applications, continuation applications, research applications, research applications, research applications, research applications, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions, that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States and PCT International applications; and

Assignor agrees that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said inventions in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all provisional applications, divisional applications, continued prosecution

applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions, and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

Assignor further hereby assigns to Assignee any and all claims and causes of action, past, present or future, of any nature whatsoever, that Assignor may have arising out of any of the foregoing applications for patents and patents; and

Assignor further covenants to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

EXECUTED and DELIVERED by Assignor to have effect from and after the Effective Date set forth above.

| Α | 42.42 | مرة | *** |  |
|---|-------|-----|-----|--|

3/21/2 Date

Apex Biomedical Company LLC

Name: Title: Diretter Bulliers Development

.

STOWN MAGY.

Assignee

3/21/12

Genesis Fracture Care, Inc.

Name: Do CAN

Title:

STEND MODER

-2-